07/25/2011



FORM PTO-1595 (Modified)

Docket No.: P 1159.30007

(Rev. 03-09)	EET U.S. DEPARTMENTEDE/COMMER
# FUO/REVUN	IEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER
7-25-11	03629574 Patent and Trademark Of
	SS JUL 25 2011 Office of the state of the st
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	nark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) helow
Marvin Benoit	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Fords
	Name: Quick Fuel Technology
	Internal Address:
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	⊠ No
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 129 Dishman Lane
Execution Date(s): 6-27-2011	Officer Address. 127 Distinan Lane
★ Assignment	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of N	Name City: Bowling Green
☐ Joint Research Agreement	State: Kentucky
☐ Government Interest Assignment	Courte IIS
☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: US ZIP: 42101
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes  No
4. Application or patent numbers(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application
A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/372,493	B. Patent No.(s)
271312,473	
,	
Additional num	nbers attached?  ☐ Yes
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1
Name: Garth Janke	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41): \$40.00
Internal Address: Portland Intellectual Property, LLC	
	·
Street Address: 900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1820	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ Enclosed
	☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Portland	
State: Oregon ZIP: 97204	8. Payment Information:
Phone Number: 503-224-2180	07/25/2011 HTON11 00000017 293/2493 01 FC:8021 40.00 OP
Fax Number:503-224-2226	Deposit Account Number
Email Address: email@pdxip.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature:	
(lastab	July 21, 2011
Signatur	re Date
Garth Janke	Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signin	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571)273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313

## ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS IN INVENTION

INVENTOR/ MARVIN BENOIT

ASSIGNEE:

**OUICK FUEL TECHNOLOGY** 

ASSIGNOR: 2352 Russelville Road

129 Dishman Lane

Bowling Green, Kentucky 42101

Bowling Green, Kentucky 42101

Whereas I, the above-identified inventor have made an invention entitled AUTOMOBILE FUEL PUMP for which I executed an application for United States letters patent, Serial No. 29/372,493, filed November 29, 2010;

And, whereas I desire to assign my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention to the above-identified Assignee, and whereas said Assignee desires to acquire all of my right, title and interest in and to said invention;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby;

I hereby assign, sell and transfer my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention in the United States and in all foreign countries, including said patent application and any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and foreign or international applications based thereon, and any letters patent to be issued therefor in the United States or any foreign country and any re-issues or extensions that may be made or granted thereon, unto said Assignee;

And I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Letters Patent to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto:

And I further agree to execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including assignments in favor of Assignee or its designees, as Assignee or its designees may from time-totime present to me in order to perfect title in said Invention, modifications, and improvements in said Invention, applications and Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto;

And I further agree to sign and properly execute such necessary and lawful papers for application for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of

1

said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee thereof shall hereafter require and prepare at its own expense.

Maryin Benoit

State of KY ) ss. County of Waren . )

Before me personally appeared MARVIN BENOIT, personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument, and acknowledged that he executed same.

Witness my hand and seal this 27<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2011.

Harm Yamn 10# 443543

Notary Public for 1

My Commission Expires: 5 23 15

2